Call-In Sub-Committee AGENDA
DATE:

Monday 1 October 2012

TIME:

7.45 pm

VENUE:

Committee Rooms 1 and 2,
Harrow Civic Centre

MEMBERSHIP
Chairman:

(Quorum 3)

Councillor Jerry Miles

Councillors:
Sue Anderson
Ann Gate

Susan Hall
Paul Osborn

Reserve Members:
1. Nana Asante
2. Ajay Maru
3. Krishna James

1. Barry Macleod-Cullinane
2. Tony Ferrari
3. Kam Chana

Contact: Alison Atherton, Senior Professional Democratic Services
Tel: 020 8424 1266 E-mail: alison.atherton@harrow.gov.uk

AGENDA - PART I
1.

ATTENDANCE BY RESERVE MEMBERS
To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve Members.
Reserve Members may attend meetings:(i)
(ii)
(iii)
(iv)

2.

to take the place of an ordinary Member for whom they are a reserve;
where the ordinary Member will be absent for the whole of the meeting; and
the meeting notes at the start of the meeting at the item ‘Reserves’ that the
Reserve Member is or will be attending as a reserve;
if a Reserve Member whose intention to attend has been noted arrives after
the commencement of the meeting, then that Reserve Member can only act
as a Member from the start of the next item of business on the agenda after
his/her arrival.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary interests, arising
from business to be transacted at this meeting, from:
(a)
(b)

3.

all Members of the Sub-Committee;
all other Members present.

APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN
To consider the appointment of a Vice-Chairman to the Sub Committee for the
Municipal Year 2012/13

4.

MINUTES (Pages 1 - 8)
That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 February 2012 be taken as read and
signed as a correct record.

5.

TERMS OF REFERENCE OF THE CALL-IN SUB-COMMITTEE (Pages 9 - 10)
To consider and note the Sub-Committee’s Terms of Reference.

6.

PROTOCOL FOR THE OPERATION OF THE CALL-IN SUB-COMMITTEE
(Pages 11 - 12)

7.

CALL-IN OF CABINET DECISION (13 SEPTEMBER 2012) - PUBLIC REALM
INTEGRATED SERVICES MODEL: BUSINESS CASE (Pages 13 - 58)
The following documents are attached:a) Notices invoking the Call-in
b) Minutes of the Cabinet Meeting held on 13 September 2012
c) Report submitted to Cabinet on 13 September 2012

Call-In Sub-Committee - 1 October 2012

AGENDA - PART II
8.

CALL-IN OF CABINET DECISION (13 SEPTEMBER 2012) - PUBLIC REALM
INTEGRATED SERVICES MODEL: BUSINESS CASE (Pages 59 - 208)
Appendix 2 to the officer report submitted to the Cabinet meeting on 13 September
2012.
LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985
In accordance with the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985, this
meeting is being called with less than 5 clear working days’ notice by virtue of the
special circumstances and grounds for urgency stated below:Under Committee Procedure Rule 46.6 a meeting of the Call-In Sub-Committee
must be held within 7 clear working days of the receipt of a request for call-in. This
meeting therefore had to be arranged at very short notice and it was not possible for
the agenda to be published 5 clear working days prior to the meeting.

Call-In Sub-Committee - 1 October 2012

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 4
Pages 1 to 8

CALL-IN SUB-COMMITTEE
MINUTES
28 FEBRUARY 2012
Chairman:

* Councillor Jerry Miles

Councillors:

* Sue Anderson
* Tony Ferrari (1)

In attendance:
(Councillors)

* Ajay Maru (3)
* Paul Osborn

Graham Henson
Barry Macleod-Cullinane
Bill Phillips
Stephen Wright

Minute 18

* Denotes Member present
(1) and (3) Denote category of Reserve Members

14.

Attendance by Reserve Members
RESOLVED: To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly
appointed Reserve Members:-

15.

Ordinary Member

Reserve Member

Councillor Susan Hall
Councillor Sachin Shah

Councillor Tony Ferrari
Councillor Ajay Maru

Declarations of Interest
Members of the Sub-Committee referred to the Councillor Code of Conduct
and raised concerns about the presence of three Members of Cabinet in
attendance at the meeting. Following advice from an officer and clarification
as to their role in the meeting, the three Cabinet Members left the room due to
their prejudicial interest in the item that was the subject of the Call In notice.
RESOLVED: To note that the following interests were declared:

Call-In Sub-Committee - 28 February 2012

1

- 20 -

Agenda Item 5 – Call-In of Cabinet Decision (9 February 2012) –
Transformation Programme Mobile and Flexible Working
Councillor Sue Anderson declared a personal interest in relation to the HMRC
working from home allowance. She would remain in the room whilst the
matter was considered and voted upon.
Councillor Graham Henson declared a personal interest in that he had a
cousin who worked for the Council and a prejudicial interest as a member of
the Cabinet that had taken the decision on mobile and flexible working. He
would remain in the room whilst the matter was considered and voted upon as
he was responding to the Call In.
Councillor Barry Macleod-Cullinane, who was not a member of the
Sub-Committee, declared a personal interest in that his sister was a teacher
in a Harrow School. He would remain in the room whilst the matter was
considered and voted upon.
Councillor Paul Osborn declared a personal interest in that he had received
hospitality from Capita that was in excess of £25.00 in value. He would
remain in the room whilst the matter was considered and voted upon.
16.

Minutes
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 5 December 2011 be
taken as read and signed as a correct record subject to noting that a Member
of the Sub-Committee had given an undertaking that the Corporate Director of
Place Shaping would carry out consultation.

17.

Protocol for the Operation of the Call-In Sub-Committee
The Chair drew attention to the document ‘Protocol for the Operation of the
Call-In Sub-Committee’ which was included with the agenda papers and read
paragraphs 5 and 8 to the meeting. The Chairman outlined the procedure to
be followed at the meeting and explained that, in accordance with Committee
Procedure Rule 46.5, a notice seeking to invoke the call-in procedure must
state at least one of the following grounds in support of the request for a
call-in of the decision:-

- 21 -

(a)

inadequate consultation with stakeholders prior to the decision;

(b)

the absence of adequate evidence on which to base a decision;

(c)

the decision is contrary to the policy framework, or contrary to, or not
wholly in accordance with the budget framework;

(d)

the action is not proportionate to the desired outcome;

(e)

a potential human rights challenge;

(f)

insufficient consideration of legal and financial advice.

2

Call-In Sub-Committee - 28 February 2012

RESOLVED ITEMS
18.

Call-In of Cabinet Decision (9 February 2012) Programme Mobile and Flexible Working

Transformation

The Chairman welcomed Councillor Macleod-Cullinane, lead signatory to the
call-in notice, to the meeting. He also welcomed the Portfolio Holder for
Performance, Customer Services and Corporate Services, who was in
attendance, with his Cabinet Assistant, to respond to the call-in as part of a
requirement of that process, the Corporate Director of Place Shaping and the
Director of Customer Services and Business Transformation. In accordance
with Committee Rule 4.1.1, the Sub-Committee agreed that Councillor
Stephen Wright could speak on behalf of the signatories at the meeting.
The Chairman, prior to the commencement of the consideration of the call-ins
in relation to the decision made by Cabinet on 9 February 2012 on the
Transformation Programme Mobile and Flexible Working, detailed the papers
available to the Sub-Committee. The call-in notice was submitted by seven
Members of Council and cited 2 of the grounds set out in the Protocol (a and
b).
Councillor Macleod-Cullinane confirmed that the Members call-in related to
the decision made by Cabinet on the Transformation Programme Mobile and
Flexible Working taken on 9 February 2012. He also confirmed that the basis
of their reasons for call-in related to grounds (a) and (b) of the Protocol,
namely that there was inadequate consultation with stakeholders prior to the
decision and there was an absence of adequate evidence on which to base a
decision.
Councillors Macleod-Cullinane and Wright outlined their reasons relating to
each of the grounds raised in the call-in notice. During the course of their
presentation, they raised the following issues:
•

Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee were a key
stakeholder and as such had requested a briefing on Mobile and
Flexible Working. The proposals were a fundamental change, involved
a significant amount of resource and affected a number of staff.

•

Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee had not been given
sufficient opportunity to challenge the proposals and had been led to
believe that there would be a briefing prior to Cabinet.

•

Insufficient attention had been given to Members of the Overview and
Scrutiny Committee as stakeholders.

•

There had been a briefing to the Administration on 14 January 2012
but the same opportunity had not been given to Members of the
Opposition and therefore paragraph 3.1 of the Member/Officer Protocol
had been breached. In addition, the leadership of the major Opposition
had not been kept informed on the proposals.

Call-In Sub-Committee - 28 February 2012

3

- 22 -

•

Part II information had not been provided to members of the Overview
and Scrutiny Committee nor to Cabinet Members and therefore it was
stated that information had not been available to Members in making
their decision.

•

The table detailing the savings did not explain how these would be
made year on year. There was no justification for the decision.

•

Whilst the outcome of the decision might be correct how it was arrived
at was not supported by documented evidence.

•

The Sub-Committee needed to determine whether the correct decisionmaking process had been followed.

•

The briefing to members of the
[...]
should have been informed as to whether a report
had been prepared, the Corporate Director stated that whilst he was
disappointed that it appeared that Members expectations had not been
met, the publication of the entry in the October and subsequent
Forward Plans did, in his view, meet the requirements of the Protocol.

The Chairman then invited Members of the Sub-Committee to ask questions
of the signatories and the Portfolio Holder for Performance, Customer
Services and Corporate Services and to make comments. The questions and
comments were responded to as follows:

- 25 -

•

The level of briefing expected by Members had not materialised and
whilst the project manager had met with some Members and 1.5 pages
of information provided, no further briefings had been provided after
17 October.

•

A Member of the Sub-Committee stated that following the briefing in
the autumn, Members had advised the Scrutiny team that Mobile and
Flexible Working was an area they wished to consider. The only date
that been available was 24 January and this had subsequently been
cancelled. If it had been drawn to both her and the scrutiny team’s
attention that the new date, 22 February, would affect Members ability
to consider the proposals she would have raised this as an issue. The
Corporate Director stated that it was unfortunate that there had been
slippage but it seemed that there had been a mismatch between the
officers organising the meeting and his department and he undertook
to take this on board.

6

Call-In Sub-Committee - 28 February 2012

•

The Corporate Director stated that he could not recollect advising the
Vice Chair of the Sub-Committee that the report would be submitted to
March Cabinet but apologised if he had. There had been discussion at
officer level only about the possible change of submission date. The
Portfolio Holder added that he would have advised Cabinet at its
January meeting when considering the Forward Plan if there had a
been any intention to change th
[...]
 off by the Section 151 Officer.

•

In response to the comment that it appeared that Opposition Members
were not regarded as stakeholders, the Portfolio Holder advised that no
one had raised the issue of consultation with him nor had it been raised
at Council. A Member stated that the issue of the briefing had been
raised with both the Leader and Chief Executive, following the Special

Call-In Sub-Committee - 28 February 2012

7

- 26 -

meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 31 January
2012.
The Chairman thanked the signatories, Portfolio Holder and Corporate
Director for their attendance and participation.
(The Sub-Committee then adjourned from 8.02 pm – 8.35 pm to receive legal
advice).
Upon reconvening, having noted a Member of the Sub-Committee’s concerns
in relation to lack of evidence to support the savings expected from the
project, the Chairman announced the decision of the Sub-Committee and it
was
RESOLVED: That
(1)

(unanimously) the call-in on ground (a) – inadequate consultation with
stakeholders prior to the decision - be upheld and referred back to
Cabinet for re-consideration as Members felt let down by officers
because when the Overview and Scrutiny Committee Members
requested a briefing on an item before Cabinet, they would expect to
have received it before the Cabinet meeting took place.

(2)

the call-in on ground (b) - the absence of adequate evidence on which
to base a decision – not be upheld due to insufficient grounds.

(Note: The meeting, having commenced at 6.01 pm, closed at 8.40 pm).

(Signed) COUNCILLOR JERRY MILES
Chairman

- 27 -

8

Call-In Sub-Committee - 28 February 2012

Agenda Item 5
Pages 9 to 10
CALL- IN SUB-COMMITTEE TERMS OF REFERENCE

The Call-In Sub-Committee has the following powers and duties:
(a)

to examine decisions of the Executive which are taken but not implemented, and
which are ‘called in’ in accordance with the Committee Procedure Rules;

(b)

to refer matters called in to the decision taker with reasons and recommendations for
changes;

(c)

to refer Executive decisions to full Council if they consider they are contrary to the
policy framework or contrary to or not wholly in accordance with the budget

9C:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\0\2\5\AI00079520\$cchg2s0f.doc

This page is intentionally left blank

10

Agenda Item 6
Pages 11 to 12
PROTOCOL FOR THE OPERATION OF THE CALL-IN SUB-COMMITTEE

1.

Call-in is the process whereby a decision of the Executive, Portfolio Holder or Officer (where the
latter is taking a Key Decision) taken but not implemented, may be examined by the Overview
and Scrutiny Committee prior to implementation. The Overview and Scrutiny Committee has
established the Call-in Sub-Committee to carry out this role. Committee Procedure Rule 46 sets
out the rules governing the call-in process.
The Process for Call-in

2.

Six of the Members of the Council can call in a decision of the Executive which has been taken
but not implemented. In relation to Executive decisions on education matters only, the number
of Members required to call in a decision which has been made but not implemented shall be six
Councillors or, in the alternative, six persons comprising representatives of the voting co-opted
members and at least one political group on Overview and Scrutiny Committee. Only decisions
relating to Executive functions, whether delegated or not, may be called in.
150 members of the public (defined as anyone registered on the electoral roll of the Borough)
can call in a decision of the Executive, which has been taken but not implemented.

3.

Decisions of the Executive will not be implemented for 5 clear working days following the
publication of the decision and a decision can only be called in within this period (this does not
apply to urgent decisions - Committee Procedure Rule 47 refers). The notice of the decision will
state the date on which the decisions may be implemented if not called in.

4.

Call-in must be by notification to the Monitoring Officer in writing or by fax:
i) signed by all six Members and voting co-optees requesting the call-in. A request for
call-in by e-mail will require a separate e-mail from each of the six Members concerned.
ii) signed by all 150 members of the public registered on the electoral roll, and stating
their names and addresses.

5.

In accordance with Committee Procedure Rule 46.5, a notice seeking to invoke the call-in
procedure must state at least one of the following grounds in support of the request for a call-in
of the decision:(a)
(b)
(c)
(d)
(e)
(f)

inadequate consultation with stakeholders prior to the decision;
the absence of adequate evidence on which to base a decision;
the decision is contrary to the policy framework, or contrary to, or not wholly in
accordance with the budget framework;
the action is not proportionate to the desired outcome;
a potential human rights challenge;
insufficient consideration of legal and financial advice.

Referral to the Call-in Sub-Committee
6.

Once a notice invoking the call-in procedure has been received, the decision may not be
implemented until the Chair and nominated member have considered the guidance outlined in
Appendix 1 to the Committee Procedure Rules and, if required, the Call-in Sub-Committee has
considered the decision. The Monitoring Officer shall in consultation with the Chair arrange a
meeting of the Call-in Sub-Committee to be held within seven clear working days of the receipt
of the request for call-in.

7.

The Call-in Sub-Committee will consider the decision and the reasons for call-in. The SubCommittee may invite the Executive decision-taker and a representative of those calling in the
decision to provide information at the meeting.

11

C:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\5\1\5\AI00079515\$dm1rhbmx.doc

8.

The Sub-Committee may come to one of the following conclusions:(i)

that the challenge to the decision should be taken no further and the decision be
implemented;

(ii)

that the decision is con
[...]
ately
considered legal advice that should have been forthcoming.
Inadequate Consultation With Stakeholders
The PRISM decision has been brought to Cabinet in a rush. Not only has this
resulted in DCLG Regulations not being followed, it has also limited the time
allowed for proper examination of the business case. PRISM was included in
the Council's 2012/13 budget; it was a significant part of the savings plans for
the Environment Department. However, the sudden appearance of PRISM
at the September Cabinet was the first opportunity the for majority of
councillors - including Overview and Scrutiny Members - employees, union
representatives and others, to view the final business case. A copy of the
business case was also not provided in the Members' Library, despite the
Cabinet report clearly stating' A hard copy has been placed in the
Members' Library'.
When the Mobile and Flexible Working decision was successfully called-in in
February 2012, it was because Overview and Scrutiny had not been afforded
a briefing on the decision. That meeting resolved that: That "(1)
(unanimously) the call-in on ground (a) – inadequate consultation with
stakeholders prior to the decision - be upheld and referred back to
Cabinet for re-consideration as Members felt let down by officers
because when the Overview and Scrutiny Committee Members

13

requested a briefing on an item before Cabinet, they would expect to
have received it before the Cabinet meeting took place."
The undue haste of the PRISM decision being rushed through
Cabinet prevents such a briefing from taking place yet again, and suggests
the intention may have been to circumvent such scrutiny.
It is worth noting that the business case had undergone its final draft by the
9th August, and went before CSB on 15th August. The new model is also not
set to go live until April 2013. For these reasons, there is no justification for
why the decision had to go Cabinet so suddenly in September, no justification
for why it was kept off 
[...]

necessary actions to implement the Project.

Reason for Decision: To achieve the savings targets agreed previously in
the MTFS and transform the services covered by the Project.
Alternative Options considered and rejected: As set out in appendix 2 of
the officer report.
Conflict of Interest relating to the matter declared by Cabinet Member /
Dispensation granted: None.
498.

Public Realm Integrated Services Model: Business Case
RESOLVED: That appendix 2 be noted.
Reason for Decision: To allow the appendix to be considered in conjunction
with the main report at agenda item 17.
Alternative Options considered and rejected: As set out under item 17.
Conflict of Interest relating to the matter declared by Cabinet Member /
Dispensation granted: As set out under item 17.
(Note: The meeting, having commenced at 7.30 pm, closed at 8.50 pm).
(Signed) COUNCILLOR THAYA IDAIKKADAR
Chairman

Cabinet - 13 September 2012

20

- 749 -

REPORT FOR:

CABINET

Date of Meeting:

13 September 2012

Subject:

Public Realm Integrated Services
Model: Business Case

Key Decision:

Yes

Responsible Officer:

John Edwards, Divisional Director for
Environment

Portfolio Holder:

Councillor Phillip O’Dell, Portfolio
Holder for Environment and
Community Safety

Exempt:

No, apart from Appendix 2, which is
exempt by virtue of paragraph 3 of
Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local
Government Act 1972 in that it
contains information relating to the
financial and business affairs of the
authority holding that information

Decision subject to
Call-in:

Yes

Enclosures:

Equality Implications – Appendix 1
Full Business Case – Appendix 2 (Part
II – Exempt) – Due to its size,
appendix 2, it has been circulated to
Cabinet Members, the Leader and
Deputy Leader of the Conservative
Group and key officer(s) only. A hard
copy has been placed in the Members’
Library and Group Offices

21

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations
This report sets out a summary of the full business case developed for the
Public Realm
[...]
ed coordination of service
delivery.

The target is to meet the MTFS savings target of £1,800,000 per
annum with these interventions.

Assessing whether services can be delivered more efficiently through
an alternative delivery model

Using technology to support the organisational and service changes

Moving towards a commissioning model

Merging of services (and where applicable, removal of services)

Moving towards horizontal functions rather vertical service lines

EqIA’s will also be published on the Council’s website and made available to members of the public on request.
The aim of the PRISM business case is to identify how services across
Public Realm Services (Waste, Street Cleansing & Grounds
Maintenance), Community Safety Services and Highways can be
delivered more efficiently through restructuring of departments by:

Stage 7 – Reporting outcomes
The completed EqIA must be attached to all committee reports and a summary of the key findings included in the relevant section within them.

56

Date:

Version 4 – May 2012

Signed: (Lead officer completing EqIA)

John Edwards

Date:

Signed: (Chair of DETG)

Anu Singh

20. How will the impact assessment be
§ Council intranet
publicised? E.g. Council website,
§ Staff forums etc
intranet, forums, groups etc
§ Project newsletter
Stage 8 - Organisational sign Off (to be completed by Chair of Departmental Equalities Task Group)
The completed EqIA needs to be sent to the chair of your Departmental Equalities Task Group (DETG) to be signed off.
21. Which group or committee
DETG for Environment
considered, reviewed and agreed the
EqIA and the Improvement Action
Plan?

57
23

This page is intentionally left blank

58

Agenda Item 8
Pages 59 to 208

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

59

This page is intentionally left blank

208



Minutes of the meeting

CALL-IN SUB-COMMITTEE
MINUTES
1 OCTOBER 2012
Chairman:

* Councillor Jerry Miles

Councillors:

* Sue Anderson
* Susan Hall

In attendance:
(Councillors)

* Ajay Maru (2)
* Paul Osborn

Graham Henson

Minute 26

* Denotes Member present
(2) Denotes category of Reserve Member

19.

Attendance by Reserve Members
RESOLVED: To note the attendance of the following duly constituted
Reserve Members:

20.

Ordinary Member

Reserve Member

Councillor Ann Gate

Councillor Ajay Maru

Declarations of Interest
RESOLVED: That the following interests were declared:
Item 7 – Call-In of Cabinet decision (13 September 2012)
Public Realm Integrated Services Model: Business Case
Councillor Susan Anderson declared a non-pecuniary interest in that she was
a member of Unison, although not of the branch involved in the call-in. She
would remain in the room while the matter was considered and voted upon.

Call-In Sub-Committee - 1 October 2012

- 28 -

Councillor Miles declared a non-pecuniary interest in that he was a Unison
convenor in the Ealing branch, by virtue of his work with a charity
organisation. He would remain in the room while the matter was considered
and voted upon.

RESOLVED ITEMS
21.

Appointment of Vice-Chairman
RESOLVED: To appoint Councillor Paul Osborn as Vice-Chairman of the
Call-In Sub-Committee for the 2012/2013 Municipal Year.

22.

Minutes
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 28 February 2012 be
taken as read and signed as a correct record.

23.

Terms of Reference of the Call-In Sub-Committee
RESOLVED: That the terms of reference of the Call-In Sub-Committee be
noted.

24.

Protocol for the Operation of the Call-In Sub-Committee
The Chair drew attention to the document ‘Protocol for the Operation of the
Call-In Sub-Committee and outlined the procedure to be followed at the
meeting. He explained that, in accordance with Committee Procedure Rule
46.5, a notice seeking to invoke the call-in procedure must state at least one
of the following grounds in support of the request for a call-in of the decision:(a)

inadequate consultation with stakeholders prior to the decision;

(b)

the absence of adequate evidence on which to base a decision;

(c)

the decision is contrary to the policy framework, or contrary to, or not
wholly in accordance with the budget framework;

(d)

the action is not proportionate to the desired outcome;

(e)

a potential human rights challenge;

(f)

insufficient consideration of legal and financial advice.

He informed the Sub-Committee that the grounds (a), (b) and (f) had been
cited and had been deemed to be valid for the purposes of Call-In.
RESOLVED: That the Call-In would be determined on the basis of the
following grounds:
(a)

- 29 -

inadequate consultation with stakeholders prior to the decision;

Call-In Sub-Committee - 1 October 2012

25.

(b)

the absence of adequate evidence on which to base a decision;

(f)

insufficient consideration of legal and financial advice.

Exclusion of the Press and Public
Following advice from an officer in relation to Members’ view that the meeting
should be conducted in private, as some Members would be making
reference to confidential information in presenting and discussing the case for
call-in, and upon comments from other officers it was
RESOLVED: That in accordance with Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local
Government Act 1972, the press and public, except for representatives from
Unison, be excluded from the meeting for the following item for the reasons
set out below:

26.

Item

Title

Reason

7.

Call-In of Cabinet Decision (13
September 2012) – Public
Realm Integrated Services
Model: Business Case

Appendix 2 of the report contains
information
under
paragraph 3
(contains information relating to the
financial or business affairs of any
particular
person (including
the
authority holding that information).

Call-In of Cabinet Decision (13 September 2012) - Public Realm
Integrated Services Model: Business Case
The Sub-Committee received papers in respect of 2 Call-In notices, the first
served by nine Members of the Council, the second served by over 150
members of the public.
The Chairman invited the Member representative of the Councillor signatories
and the Unison representative of the public signatories to present their
reasons for call-in to the committee.
Each representative outlined their case for call-in; Members considered the
points made and the responses provided.
(The Sub-Committee then adjourned from 9.25 pm – 9.55 pm to receive legal
advice).
Having re-convened, the Chair announced the decision of the SubCommittee, and it was
RESOLVED: (unanimously) That
(1)

the call-in on ground (a) – inadequate consultation with stakeholders
prior to the decision – not be upheld, as the Sub-Committee did not
consider it had been wholly inadequate; however, the Committee
stated that it would, in future, look unfavourably on items for decision

Call-In Sub-Committee - 1 October 2012

- 30 -

which might reasonably have been included on the Key Decision
Schedule, but which had been omitted;

27.

(2)

the call-in on ground (b) – the absence of adequate evidence on which
to base a decision – not be upheld due to insufficient grounds;

(3)

the call-in on ground (f) – insufficient consideration of legal and
financial advice – be upheld, as there was no evidence of legal advice
having been provided or considered in the body of the Part 1 report;

(4)

that Cabinet give consideration to the inclusion of a paragraph on
‘Legal Implications’ in the Cabinet report template.

Termination of Meeting
In accordance with the provisions of Committee Procedure Rule 14 (Part 4B
of the Constitution) it was
RESOLVED: At 9.25pm to continue until 10.30pm.
(Note: The meeting, having commenced at 7.46 pm, closed at 10.07 pm).

(Signed) COUNCILLOR JERRY MILES
Chairman

- 31 -

Call-In Sub-Committee - 1 October 2012

